

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT OF
THE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION
REVIEW, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-00852-CJN

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

A. The Executive Office for Immigration Review and Its Response to COVID-19.....4

B. U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement and Its Response to COVID-19.8

C. This Lawsuit12

LEGAL STANDARD..... 13

ARGUMENT 14

I. This Court Does Not Have Jurisdiction to Grant Plaintiffs’ TRO Motion.....14

A. The Individual Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing. 14

B. The Organizational Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing and Are Outside of the INA’s Zone of Interests..... 16

C. The INA Prohibits District-Court Review of Plaintiffs’ Claims Arising From Removal Proceedings..... 20

D. The INA Bars This Court From Enjoining or Restraining Operation of Immigration-Court Proceedings or the INA Detention and Removal Provisions..... 26

E. The INA Prohibits This Court From Compelling EOIR to Conduct Remote Immigration Proceedings Nationwide..... 28

II. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to a TRO.....29

A. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims..... 29

1. EOIR’s and ICE’s Actions Are Not Subject to Review Under the APA and In Any Event Are Not Arbitrary and Capricious. 29

2. EOIR’s and ICE’s Policies Do Not Violate Plaintiffs’ Constitutional or Statutory Rights to Counsel or Procedural Due Process..... 36

B. Considerations of Harm and the Equities Weigh Strongly Against a TRO. 39

C. Even if This Court Were to Grant a TRO, It Must Be Sharply Limited. 42

CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Abulhawa v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury,
239 F. Supp. 3d 24 (D.D.C. 2017) 18

Adams v. Vance,
570 F.2d 950 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 45

Aguilar v. ICE,
510 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007) 21, 23

Alvarez v. Sessions,
338 F. Supp. 3d 1042 (N.D. Cal. 2018) 23

Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. Reno,
199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 18, 19

American Library Ass’n v. FCC,
401 F.3d 489 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 16

Ardestani v. INS,
502 U.S. 129 (1991) 39

Ark Initiative v. Tidwell,
749 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 17

Asylum Seeker Advocacy Project v. Barr,
409 F. Supp. 3d 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) 22, 23

Bains v. Schiltgen,
No. 97-cv-2573, 1998 WL 204977 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 21, 1998) 20

Belbacha v. Bush,
520 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 13, 27

Benjamin v. U.S. Attorney General,
682 F. App’x 725 (11th Cir. 2017) 39

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997) 29, 30

Biwot v. Gonzalez,
403 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2005) 4, 37, 38

Blackie’s House of Beef, Inc. v. Castillo,
659 F.2d 1211 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 40, 45

Block v. Community Nutrition Institute,
467 U.S. 340 (1984)..... 23

California v. Azar,
911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018) 45

Castro-O’Ryan v. U.S. Dep’t of Immigration and Naturalization,
847 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1987) 37

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England,
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 40

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 14

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 14, 41

Clarke v. Secs. Indus. Ass’n,
479 U.S. 388 (1987)..... 19

Cobell v. Norton,
392 F.3d 461 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 31

Cohen v. United States,
650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 31

Columbia Hosp. for Women Found., Inc. v. Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi, Ltd.,
15 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1997)..... 14

Cuban Am. Bar Ass’n, Inc. v. Christopher,
43 F.3d 1412 (11th Cir. 1995) 18

Cutler v. Hayes,
818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 32

Dawson v. Asher,
No. 20-cv-0409, 2020 WL 1304557 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 19, 2020)..... 15, 41

DHS v. New York,
140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)..... 44

Dia v. Ashcroft,
353 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 37

DRG Funding Corp. v. HUD,
76 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 30

El Rio Santa Cruz Neighborhood Health Ctr. v. HHS,
396 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 30

Fed’n for Am. Immigration Reform, Inc. v. Reno,
93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 20

Federal Defenders of New York, Inc. v. Federal Bureau of Prisons,
No. 19-1778, 2020 WL 1320886 (2d Cir. 2020) 20

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)..... 42

Gonzalez v. INS,
82 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 1996) 37

Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.,
527 U.S. 308 (1999)..... 43

Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey,
809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 18

Hamama v. Adducci,
912 F.3d 869 (6th Cir. 2018) 27

Helling v. McKinney,
509 U.S. 25 (1993)..... 15

Hutchins v. District of Columbia,
188 F.3d 531 (D.C Cir. 1999)..... 24

Innovation Law Lab v. McAleenan,
924 F.3d 503 (9th Cir. 2019) 45

Innovation Law Lab v. Nielsen,
310 F. Supp. 3d 1150 (D. Or. 2018) 19

INS v. Lopez-Mendoza,
468 U.S. 1032, 1038 (1984)..... 36

J.E.F.M. v. Lynch,
837 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2016) *passim*

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)..... 21

Kiyemba v. Obama,
561 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 13, 27

Koller By and Through Koller v. Richardson-Merrell, Inc.,
737 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 36

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004)..... 18, 19

Kucana v. Holder,
558 U.S. 233 (2010)..... 28

Landon v. Plasencia,
459 U.S. 21 (1982)..... 45

Lara-Torres v. Ashcroft,
383 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2004) 4, 37, 38

Las Americas v. Trump,
No. 19-cv-2051, 2020 WL 1671584 (D. Or. Apr. 2, 2020) *passim*

Liadov v. Mukasey,
518 F.3d 1003 (8th Cir. 2008) 34

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 29

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994)..... 43

Maldonado-Perez v. INS,
865 F.2d 328 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 36

Martinez v. Napolitano,
704 F.3d 620 (9th Cir. 2012) 22

Martinez v. Nielsen,
341 F. Supp. 3d 400 (D.N.J. 2018) 25

Mendez v. Cooper,
No. 19-cv-01701, 2019 WL 2577477 (D. Ariz. Apr. 17, 2019) 34

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010)..... 42

Montes-Lopez v. Holder,
694 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2012) 38

Morgan Stanley DW Inc. v. Rothe,
150 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2001) 13

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008)..... 21

Nat’l Conference on Ministry to Armed Forces v. James,
278 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 14

Neb. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
435 F.3d 326 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 45

Ngure v. Ashcroft,
367 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2004) 32

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 40

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance,
542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 3, 31

O.A. v. Trump,
404 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 25

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974)..... 14

Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club,
523 U.S. 726 (1998)..... 16

P.L. v. ICE,
No. 19-cv-1336, 2019 WL 2568648 (S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2019)..... 22, 23

Perez v. Sessions,
690 F. App’x 360 (6th Cir. 2017) 39

Pub. Citizen v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
374 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 32

RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank,
566 U.S. 639 (2012)..... 27

Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.,
525 U.S. 471 (1999)..... 24

Saavedra Bruno v. Albright,
197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 20

Scenic America, Inc. v. DOT,
836 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 16

Sessions v. Morales-Santana,
137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017)..... 18

Sibley v. Obama,
810 F. Supp. 2d 309 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 13

Skorusa v. Gonzales,
482 F.3d 939 (7th Cir. 2007) 37

Sophia v. Decker,
No. 19-cv-9599, 2020 WL 764279 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2020) 22

Spencer Enters., Inc. v. United States,
345 F.3d 683 (2003)..... 29

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 42

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 43

Trump v. IRAP,
137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)..... 44

U.S. Ass’n of Reptile Keepers, Inc. v. Jewell,
106 F. Supp. 3d 126 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 44

United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy,
338 U.S. 537 (1950)..... 32

United States v. Martinez-Fuerte,
428 U.S. 543 (1976)..... 40

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 34

Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981)..... 44

Vazquez Perez v. Decker,
No. 18-cv-10683, 2019 WL 4784950 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2019) 27

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
435 U.S. 519 (1978)..... 4, 32

Vetcher v. Sessions,
316 F. Supp. 3d 70 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 3, 22, 25

Virginia Soc’y for Human Life v. FEC,
263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001) 43

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 13, 29, 40, 42

Wisconsin Gas Co. v. FERC,
758 F.2d 669 (1985)..... 42

Youngberg v. Romeo,
457 U.S. 307 (1982)..... 40

Zhu v. Gonzales,
411 F.3d 292 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 28

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 555(b) 39

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 19, 29

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 29, 30

5 U.S.C. § 706(1) 31

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 43

8 U.S.C. § 1103(g) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii) 9

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A)..... 9

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) 5, 9

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)(1)..... 5

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(2)(A) 3, 28

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(2)..... 9

8 U.S.C. § 1231(g)(1) 9

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) 3, 28

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(5)..... *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9) *passim*
 8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1) 3, 26, 27
 8 U.S.C. § 1252(g) 24, 26
 8 U.S.C. § 1329..... 20
 8 U.S.C. § 1362..... 22, 36, 39
 28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 24
 28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) 13, 25, 27

Federal Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1003.10(b) 5, 6
 8 C.F.R. § 1003.12 5
 8 C.F.R. § 1003.18 5, 8
 8 C.F.R. § 1003.19 5
 8 C.F.R. § 1003.25 5
 8 C.F.R. § 1003.27 5
 8 C.F.R. § 1003.29 5, 8
 8 C.F.R. § 1003.31 5, 8
 8 C.F.R. § 1003.38 5
 8 C.F.R. § 1003.40 5

Other Authorities

Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, *Judiciary Preparedness for Coronavirus (COVID-19)*,
<https://www.uscourts.gov/news/2020/03/12/judiciary-preparedness-coronavirus-covid-19>
 34
 Samuel L. Bray, *Multiple Chancellors: Reforming the National Injunction*, 131 Harv. L. Rev.
 417 (2017)..... 43
 The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)..... 43
